Group has consolidated its joint ventures using the proportionate consolidation method until the December
31, 2012. Anadolu Etap, CCİ and its subsidiaries are jointly controlled entities of the Group. In accordance
with the standard, prior period financial statements are restated by reflecting the effect of accounting Anadolu
Etap and CCI and its subsidiaries using the equity method.

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at March 31, 2013
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

 (12)

NOTE 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.5 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (continued)

Reconciliation of previously reported financial statements of December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012 restated as of
March 31, 2013 are as follows:

31 December 2012
Previously

Reported

Effect of
Joint

Ventures

Equity
Method

Investments Eliminations
Effect  of

IAS 19 Restated

Current Assets 3.801.475 (802.642) - - - 2.998.833
Non- Current Assets 7.843.328 (1.643.177) 1.217.778 - (1.992) 7.415.937

TOTAL ASSETS 11.644.803 (2.445.819) 1.217.778 - (1.992) 10.414.770

Short Term Liabilities 2.119.407 (372.187) - - -  1.747.220
Long Term Liabilities 2.738.605 (843.449) - - - 1.895.156
Equity 6.786.791 (1.230.183) 1.217.778 - (1.992) 6.772.394

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11.644.803 (2.445.819) 1.217.778 - (1.992) 10.414.770

31 March 2012
Previously

Reported

Effect of
Joint

Ventures

Equity
Method

Investments Eliminations
Effect  of

IAS 19 Restated

Sales 1.119.566 (347.048) - 72 - 772.590
Cost of Sales (-) (591.321) 226.713 - (406) (254) (365.268)

Gross Profit From Operations 528.245 (120.335) - (334) (254) 407.322

Operating Expenses (461.553) 104.224 - 334 1.006 (355.989)

Operating Profit 66.692 (16.111) - - 752 51.333

Shares of Equity Method Investment
Profits (2.508) - 24.573 - - 22.065
Financial Income 147.539 (46.604) - - - 100.935
Financial Expenses (-) (72.463) 29.962 - - - (42.501)

Profit Before Tax From Continuing
Operations  139.260 (32.753) 24.573 - 752 131.832

Continuing Operations Tax Income /
(Expense)
Current Period Tax Expense (-) (37.724) 10.608 - - - (27.116)
Deferred Tax Income 4.090 (2.564) - - (150) 1.376

Profit For The Year 105.626 (24.709) 24.573 - 602 106.092

Attributable to:
Non- recurring Interests 3.256 (136) - - - 3.120
Equity holders of the parent 102.370 (24.573) 24.573 - 602 102.972

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at March 31, 2013
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

 (13)

NOTE 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.5 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (continued)

31 March 2012
Previously

Reported

Effect of
Joint

Ventures

Equity
Method

Investments Eliminations
Effect of IAS

19 Restated

EBITDA 176.052 (41.868) - - - 134.184
Depreciation and amortisation
expenses (101.133) 22.831 - - - (78.302)

Provision for retirement pay liability (2.670) 1.134 - - 7 (1.529)
Provision of paid leave (4.622) 1.126 - - - (3.496)
Impairment / (reversal of impairment)
on property, plant and equipment  (48) 48 - - - -

Provision / (reversal of provision) for
doubtful receivables, net 1.210 18 - - - 1.228

Provision/(reversal of provision) for
inventory, net (285) 441 - - - 156

Other (1.812) 159 - - 745 (908)

Operating Profit 66.692 (16.111) - - 752 51.333

Shares of Equity Method Investment
Profits (2.508) - 24.573 - - 22.065

Financial Income 147.539 (46.604) - - - 100.935
Financial Expenses (-) (72.463) 29.962 - - - (42.501)

Profit Before Tax From Continuing
Operations  139.260 (32.753) 24.573 - 752 131.832

NOTE 3. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Transactions Related with 2013

a) Termination of Shareholder Status with Heineken in Kazakhstan

The transfer of the 28% shares and the consequent payment by EBI to Heineken has been completed at January
2013. USD165 million payment by EBI has been covered by the Group’s existing cash sources. As a result of the
acquisition, the Group’s effective shareholding rate in Efes Kazakhstan has increased to 100%.

The difference between the paid purchase price and the minority interest amount on Group financials related to
Kazakhstan amounting to TRL225.089 is accounted as “Other Reserves” under shareholders equity at interim